ELD-25-05 Incompleteness Response

1)

Total Land Area = 21,119 square feet. Please correct on Development Review
Application.

Response: The application has been updated with the correct square footage
Approved Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue Service Provider Permit required.
Response: The approved TVFR service provide permit is included with resubmittal
Sheet 2/6 ‘Existing Conditions & Demo Plan’ - Remove ‘X’ from 6 street trees on
Ridgewood Way in public right-of-way. Street Trees cannot be removed with the land
use decision and will require separate street tree permit through City of West Linn.
West Linn Street Tree Removal Permit

Response: The plans have been updated to remove the “X” from the trees in the
ROW

Sheet 3/6 — Please verify location of front door on each unit for setback verification
and call out 15-ft setback along Ridgewood Way as the side yard setback.
Response: The front of the house has been noted to be to the north and the setback
has been noted along Ridgewood Way



IE"\"’ City oF .
West Ll n n Planning & Development ¢ 22500 Salamo Rd #1000 ¢ West Linn, Oregon 97068
) Telephone 503.656-3535 e« westlinnoregon.gov

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

For Office Use Only

STAFF CONTACT Aaron Gudelj PROJECT NO(S). ELD-25-05 PRE-APPLICAThO/NaNO.
NON-REFUNDABLE FEE(S) $4 900 REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT(S) $0 TOTAL $4 900
Type of Review (Please check all that apply):
[] Annexation (ANX) [ ] Final Plat (FP) Related File#t [] Subdivision (SUB)
[ ] Appeal (AP) [] Flood Management Area (FMA) [ ] Temporary Uses (MISC)
[ ] cbC Amendment (CDC) [ ] Historic Review (HDR) [] Time Extension (EXT)
[] code Interpretation (MISC) [] Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) [] Right of Way Vacation (VAC)
[] conditional Use (CUP) [X] Minor Partition (MIP) [ ] variance (VAR)
[ ] Design Review (DR [ ] Modification of Approval (MOD) [ ] Water Resource Area Protection/Single Lot (WAP)
|:| Tree Easement Vacation (MISC) |:| Non-Conforming Lots, Uses & Structures |:| Water Resource Area Protection/Wetland (WAP)
[ ] Expediated Land Division (ELD) [ ] Planned Unit Development (PUD) [ ] Willamette & Tualatin River Greenway (WRG)
[ ] Extension of Approval (EXT) [] Street Vacation [] Zone Change (zC)

Pre-Application, Home Occupation, Sidewalk Use, Addressing, and Sign applications require different forms, available on the website.

Site Location/Address: 3784 Ridgewood Way, West Linn, OR 97068 Assessor’s Map No.: 21E24BB

Tax Lot(s): 1600

Total Land Area: 0.48 AC (21,119 SF)

Brief Description of Proposal: 1 N€ Client proposes o partition the property into three Tots for middle housing, i accordance with
the City of West Linn’s land development requirements.

Applicant Name*:TPC PROPERTY LLC contact: JJ Portlock Phone: (425) 829-1566
Address: PO BOX 521 Email: JPORTLOCK@THEPORTLOCKCO.COM
City State Zip:  \WEST LINN, OR 97068

Owner Name (required): Coefild Jesse L Phone:

Address: 19790 Old River Dr. Email:
City State Zip: West Linn, OR 97068

Consultant Name FIRWOOD DESIGN GROUP LLC contact: Erik Hoovestol Phone: (503) 668-3737
Address: 359 E HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HWY Email: _ _
City State Zip: ~ TROUTDALE, OR 97060 eh@Finwooddesign.com

1. Application fees are non-refundable (excluding deposit). Applications with deposits will be billed monthly for
time and materials above the initial deposit. *The applicant is financially responsible for all permit costs.
2. The owner/applicant or their representative should attend all public hearings related to the propose land use.
3. A decision may be reversed on appeal. The decision will become effective once the appeal period has expired.
4. Submit this form, application narrative, and all supporting documents as a single PDF through the
Submit a Land Use Application web page: https://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/submit-land-use-application

The undersigned property owner authorizes the application and grants city staff the right of entry onto the property to review
the application. Applications with deposits will be billed monthly for time and materials incurred above the initial deposit. The
applicant agrees to pay additional billable charges.

Applicant’s signature Date Owner’s signature (required) Date
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Application Narrative

Project Name: Ridgewood Way 3 Lot Middle Housing

Site Address: 3784 Ridgewood Way, West Linn, OR.

Applicant: TPC PROPERTY LLC
PO BOX 521
West Linn, OR 97068

Contact: JJ Portlock
(425) 829-1566
iportlock@theportlockco.com

Prepared By:

FIRWOOD

DESIGN GROUP

359 E. Historic Columbia River Highway
Troutdale, OR 97060
503.668.3737- fax 503.668.3788
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I. General Project Description

The project site is located at 3784 Ridgewood Way, West Linn, OR (Parcel #00372402), zoned R10. The
current 0.485 acre lot is vacant, landscaped and includes some mature trees along the property line.
The site is relatively flat with slopes less than 5%, gently sloping towards the northeastern side.

The soil type is determined to be Aloha Silt Loam.

[I. Application Approval Requests

The client, TPC Property LLC, proposes to partition the parcel (Parcel #21E24BB01600) at 3784
Ridgewood Way into three single-family parcels. Access to the proposed lots will be via a 16-foot paved
driveway off Ridgewood Way. The property will be connected to public utilities, including water, electricity,
and sewer services available from Ridgewood Way.

A 25-foot access and utility easement and a 10 by 28-foot stormwater easement are proposed.
Stormwater runoff from the impervious surfaces will be managed on-site using planters. Roof runoff will
be collected into underlined planters along the houses’ side foundations. The treated stormwater will
then be piped to the nearest existing stormwater catch basin located north of the lot on Ridgewood Way.
(Refer to the Stormwater Report for details.)

[ll. Applicable Code Criteria
The subject property is zoned R-10, which permits triplex residential units as outright use per CDC
11.030.1.b. This proposal includes three detached single units under the provisions of Section 2 of SB
458 for a middle housing land division. SB 458 Section 2:
(1) As used in this section, “middle housing land division” means a partition or subdivision of a
lot or parcel on which the development of middle housing is allowed under ORS 197.758 (2) or (3).
(2) A city or county shall approve a tentative plan for a middle housing land division if the
application includes:
(a) A proposal for development of middle housing in compliance with the Oregon
residential specialty code and land use regulations applicable to the original lot or parcel
allowed under ORS 197.758 (5);
Response: The property is within the R-10 zoning designation and permits a triplex as outright use. The
proposal includes a middle housing land division to create three lots, each with a detached single-family
unit
(b) Separate utilities for each dwelling unit;
Response: A preliminary street and utility plan shows individual utilities for each lot.
(c) Proposed easements necessary for each dwelling unit on the plan for:
(A) Locating, accessing, replacing and servicing all utilities;
(B) Pedestrian access from each dwelling unit to a private or public road;
(C) Any common use areas or shared building elements;
(D) Any dedicated driveways or parking; and
(E) Any dedicated common area;
Response: A 27-foot access and utility easement is proposed, pedestrian access will be allowed via the
private access easement. Each parcel has direct access to the shared driveway, with no common areas
or shared building elements.
(d) Exactly one dwelling unit per resulting lot, except for common areas.
Response: The proposal includes one unit per lot, as shown in the submitted plans.
(e) Evidence demonstrating how buildings or structures on a resulting lot or parcel will
comply with applicable building codes provisions relating to new property lines and,
notwithstanding the creation of new lots or parcels, how structures or buildings located
on the newly created lots or parcels will comply with the Oregon residential specialty
code.



Response: Building setbacks are shown on the site plan. A building permit will ensure compliance with
the Oregon Residential Specialty Code.

(3) A city or county may add conditions to the approval of a tentative plan for a middle housing
land division to:

(a) Prohibit the further division of the resulting lots or parcels.

(b) Require that a notation appear on the final plat indicating that the approval was given
under this section.
Response: The applicant understands that conditions may be applied, including noting the approval on
the final plat.

(4) In reviewing an application for a middle housing land division, a city or county:

(a) Shall apply the procedures under ORS 197.360 to 197.380.

(b) May require street frontage improvements where a resulting lot or parcel abuts the
street consistent with land use regulations implementing ORS 197.758.

(c) May not subject an application to approval criteria except as provided in this section,
including that a lot or parcel require driveways, vehicle access, parking or minimum or
maximum street frontage.

(d) May not subject the application to procedures, ordinances or regulations adopted

under

ORS 92.044 or 92.046 that are inconsistent with this section or ORS 197.360 to 197.380.

(e) May allow the submission of an application for a middle housing land division at the
same time as the submission of an application for building permits for the middle
housing.

(f) May require the dedication of right of way if the original parcel did not previously
provide a dedication.

(5) The type of middle housing developed on the original parcel is not altered by a middle

housing
land division.

(6) Notwithstanding ORS 197.312 (5), a city or county is not required to allow an accessory
dwelling
unit on a lot or parcel resulting from a middle housing land division.

(7) The tentative approval of a middle housing land division is void if and only if a final
subdivision or partition plat is not approved within three years of the tentative approval. Nothing in this
section or ORS 197.360 to 197.380 prohibits a city or county from requiring a final plat before
issuing building permits.

Response: The applicant acknowledges the review process, including possible conditions and
requirements and is aware that the application is void if the final plat is not approved within three years.

V. Conclusion

This application narrative, along with the accompanying plans and supporting materials, demonstrates
compliance with all applicable provisions of SB 458. The applicant respectfully requests approval of this
application by the Planning Department.

V. Items Submitted With The Application
* Clackamas County Assessor Map
* West Linn Zoning Map

® Preliminary Plan Set
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SEQUOIA ESTATES - 3 LOT PARTITION MIDDLE HOUSING

DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING PLANS
LOCATED AT 3784 RIDGEWOOD WAY, WEST LINN, OREGON 97068
TAX LOT: 21E24BB LOT NO.: 1600 ZONED R-10

/7 PROJECT LOCATION

PROPOSED LEGEND

PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR
PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR

PROPOSED SIGHT LINE
PROPOSED ROAD CENTER LINE
PROPOSED SAWCUT LINE

PROPOSED GRAVEL IR
PROPOSED FILTER STRIP LTI
PROPOSED EARTHEN SHOULDER

| PROPOSED AC

s PROPOSED CULVERT I —

PROPOSED UNDERGROUND POWER

L " 7\ SHEET INDEX

= Sheet Number Sheet Title
1 COVER
2 EXISTING CONDITIONS &
DEMO PLAN
PROJECT CIVIL ENGINEER PROJECT SURVEYOR PROJECT OWNER 3 PRELIMINARY PLAT
KELLI GROVER, PE CMT SURVEYING AND CONSULTING JJ PORTLOCK
FIRWOOD DESIGN GROUP, LLC 20330 SE HIGHWAY 212 PO BOX 521 4 COMPOSITE SITE PLAN
359 E. HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HWY DAMASCUS, OR 97089 WEST LINN, OR 97068 5 DETA”_S
TROUTDALE, OR 97060 PHONE (503) 850—4672 jportlock@theportlockco.com
PHONE (503) 668—3737 6 DETAILS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

TAX LOT 21E24BB01600

N.E. 4 N.W. /4 SEC. 24 T.2S. R.E. W.M.

CITY OF WEST LINN, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON
SITE AREA: 21,160 SF (0.49 AC)

PROJECT DATUM

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS WAS PER SURVEY NO.
2014-039, CLACKAMAS COUNTY RECORDS.

NOTICE TO EXCAVATORS:

ATTENTION: ~ OREGON LAW REQUIRES YOU TO FOLLOW RULES
ADOPTED BY THE OREGON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER.

THOSE RULES ARE SET FORTH IN OAR 952—-001-0001 THROUGH
OAR 952-001—-0080. YOU MAY OBTAIN COPIES OF THE RULES BY
CALLING THE CENTER.

(NOTE: THE TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR THE OREGON UTILITY
NOTIFICATION CENTER IS (503)—232—1987).

POTENTIAL UNDERGROUND FACILITY OWNERS

Dig § Safely.

CALL THE OREGON ONE—CALL CENTER
1-800—-332—-2344 OR 811

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS

PGE 503—-464-7777
NW NATURAL GAS 503—220—-2415

CLACKAMAS COUNTY 503—742-4400
COMCAST CABLE 503—-61/—1212

VERIZON 800—837—-4966

EXPIRES: 06/30/23
SIGNATURE DATE:

06/24/2025 | 1 [CITY REVIEW COMMENTS

DRAWN: IM DESIGNED: IM CHECKED: ELH

SEQUOIA ESTATES MIDDLE HOUSING

COVER 1

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

SCALE: AS SHOWN

JUNE 2025

DATE:

NO.

REVISION

PROJECT NO. E24-029

M FIRWOOD 0EsIGN GROUP

Reliable Engineering Solutions

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060
(503) 668-3737

3784 RIDGEWOOD WAY
WEST LINN, OR, 97068

DESIGN REVIEW
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164.82°

FIRWOODDESIGN GrROUP

P

Reliable Engineering Solutions

/

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY
TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060
(503) 668-3737

SEQUOIA ESTATES MIDDLE HOUSING
3784 RIDGEWOOD WAY

WEST LINN, OR, 97068

\L
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LEGEND

EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREE W/ TRUNK
DIAMETER (INCHES)(CL=CLUSTER)

EXISTING CONIFEROUS TREE W/ TRUNK
DIAMETER (INCHES)(CL=CLUSTER)

EXISTING WATER METER

EXISTING UNDERGROUND WATER

EXISTING UNDERGROUND GAS LINE

EXISTING CATCH BASIN

EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER LINE
EXISTING STORM SEWER LINE

EXISTING FENCE

FOUND MONUMENTS

EXISTING ASPHALT

EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREE

TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING CONIFEROUS TREE

TO BE REMOVED

NOTES

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS MAP WAS TO SHOW THE EXISTING CONDITIONS FOR 19790 OLD RIVER ROAD ROAD.

2. THE BASIS OF BEARINGS WAS PER A FUTURE PARTITION PLAT OF THE SITE, YET TO BE RECORDED.

3. LOCAL DATUM WAS ESTABLISHED BY CITY OF WEST LINN GIS DATA ON SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE NO.

SSST4452, ELEVATION = 124.80.

4. THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE PORTLOCK COMPANY.

5. THIS MAP WAS PREPARED BY PLAT RECORDS, CALCULATED DATA, AND FIELD MEASUREMENTS. PROPERTY
LINES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE. A RECORDED BOUNDARY SURVEY WILL NOT BE FILED.

6. ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN BY ABOVE GROUND FEATURES, LOCATION OF PAINT MARKS SUPPLIED
BY THE LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES, OR AVAILABLE ONLINE DATA. CMT TAKES NO RESPONSIBILITY OF
UNDERGROUND LOCATION AND MAKES NO GUARANTEE THIS MAP REPRESENTS ALL UTILITIES IN THE AREA.

NORTH
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SCALE IN FEET

DESIGN REVIEW

( REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR

OREGON
JULY 11, 2017
DONALD SCOTT SORENSON
\_ 60310

EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2026

EXISTING CONDITIONS & DEMO PLAN | 2
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PROJECT NO. E24-029

Reliable Engineering Solutions

(503) 668-3737

WEST LINN, OR, 97068
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1500 1400 0 SITE AREA : 0.739 AC
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ESTIMATED GRADING QUANTITIES

NOTE: 2:1 MAX CUT SLOPE AND 3:1 MAX FILL SLOPE TO EXIST GROUND.

TAX LOT EG:124.39 CUT/FILL QUANTITIES REPRESENT GRADING NECESSARY FOR NEW SHARED
TAX LOT TAX LOT / . DRIVEWAY.
1400 1401 1124,
1500 STA: 1+56.48 CUT: 2.77 CY (DOES NOT ACCOUNT FOR ADDITIONAL TRENCH SPOILS)
OFF: 0.00’ FILL: 34.64 CY
FG:130.38 NET: 31.87 (FILL)
/——SF S - SF—— i}j SE > ) - i TOTAL AREA OF DISTURBANCE = 3,870 SF (0.09 ACRES)
) e A A VA A Vv S
41.50° ' / TOTAL LOT AREA: 21,160 S.F. (0.49 AC)
>
g N '@Q \ (&
» A D —_
12.00 poEm— A ) _—27%_ NOTE: ALL ON—SITE STORMWATER LINES TO BE INSTALLED PER
S ; P E - - — — = THE OREGON SPECIALTY PLUMBING CODE AND INSTALLED BY A
\ N . 1469 B LICENSED PLUMBING PROFESSIONAL.
?’h pay Sg) L | I-ul SS S é\es AN
\ o~ > S GENERAL NOTES
by e S B o) > _/ 1. LOCATION OF WATER & SEWER MAINS WAS OBTAINED FROM
20.00’ 4 , CITY OF WEST LINN GIS. NO ONSITE SURVEY WAS
\ ) D FG:130.38 g CONDUCTED TO LOCATE UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
o / / s | N LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES.
wn b ’
20.00
1 V N . 21.7 LF B P 170 LF 2. SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LATERALS SHALL BE 4—INCH AND
> ; N—4" PVC plE e CONFORM TO THE SAME MATERIALS AS THE MAINLINE
22.00 4" PVC GRADING —
2 e S=2.00% b o5 Oo% ADING SEWERS.
[
\ : | 4+ 18.00" ——— EG:125.16 GRADING AND EROSION CONTROL KEY NOTES
\ > PROPOSED 16’ WIDE A.C. DRIVEWAY WITH 1° GRAVEL SHOULDER
@ APPROACH FROM RIDGEWOOD WAY PER TYPICAL SECTIONS ON
SHEET 6
\ / / EG:125.16 PROPOSED SEDIMENT FENCE. INSTALL ON THE DOWNHILL SIDE OF
@ PROPOSED GRADING ACTIVITIES. INSPECTION IS REQUIRED AFTER
/ SEDIMENT FENCE IS INSTALLED. SEE ESC NOTES AND DETAIL ON
\ / SHEET 5.
/ ~—— EDGE OF EXIST. INSTALL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE PER DETAIL ON
| PAVEMENT @ SHEET 5.
/ .
\ / / g UTILITY NOTES
| / / g FEE IN LIEU OF TREATING IMPERVIOUS IN RIGHT—OF—WAY
@)
\ \ / / 5 NOT USED
/ g PROPOSED LINED PLANTER TO SERVE ROOF DRAINS,
\ / & DRVIEWAYS, AND DRIVEWAY. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET 5.
/ / PROPOSED STORM CLEANOUT. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET 6.
i \ | / PROPOSED 1—INCH WATER SERVICE PER DETAIL ON SHEET 6.
[ st od 2 , [6] PROPOSED SAWCUT LINE MIN. 6" FROM EDCE OF EXISTING AC.
I nghf 102’;5:3, 94.10" L SAWCUT LINE TO BE APPROVED PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK
\ 5" IEIN 123.01'/N PROPOSED 4—INCH SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LATERAL.
6” IE IN 123.01/ W
k [E AT START: 124.00A_| 6” IE OUT 123/01’ E PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT PER DETAIL ON SHEET 6.
—IE AT \START: 128.00 - Ai' START: 126.00 |
i . — [9] CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN.
\ - - STM|£0 1
—_— T 125 LF 6" PVC S—6.05% 12/4 LF 6” S=7.98% STA/0+39,/ —93.83" L CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY MAIN.
: =6.95% RIM/126.44' 11
6" IE N 132.38 W 11] INSTALL SLOT DRAINS
— ., 49.8 LF 6" PVC S=4.25% 67/IE OUT/122.38" S DRIVEWAYS BY HOME BUILDERS.
12.5 LF 6” PVC S=4.25%—
12.5 LF 6" /S=4.25%
IE AT |[END: 121/85
55.0 LF 6” PVC S=4.25%
\ \STM CO 4 ™ €O 3\ ONNECT TO EXISTING CATCH BASIN
STA 1+59, —96.06" L ] =05 04T
L riv—t3590— RIM 43035 LEGEND
- 6" IE IN 127.47° N 6" IE IN 125.13" W 14.8 LF 8" PVC 'S=4.25% — —
6” IE OUT 127.47 E 6" IE IN 12513 NTAX LOT : - DRAINAGE ARROW (PR)
TAX LOT 6” IE OUT 12513’ E 1800 ~ 0% SLOPE ARROW (PR)
1700 EG EXISTING GRADE
FG FINISH GRADE
135 100 MAJOR CONTOUR (PR, 5°)
FG @ DRIVEWAY & .
101 MINOR CONTOUR (PR, 1°)
100 MAJOR CONTOUR (EX, 5)
= 130 105 MINOR CONTOUR (EX, 1°)
o WATER METER
O o CLEANOUT
-1 125 W PROPOSED WATER LINE
EXISTING WATER LINE
SS PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER
0450 120 EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
1+39 1+00 0+00 —0+18

EXPIRES: 06/30/23
SIGNATURE DATE:
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FILTER FABRIC MATERIAL

”
‘ 367 WIDE ROLLS USE STITCHED LOOPS )
- / ; Ok Contractor is responsible for verifying —
. O — minimum ? ? iped conveyance provides positive
R B f | |/ OVER ¥x 2 POSTS A =
b > . - .
[0 [RAIIIIELLIIELKIIRIIIIIIIIKELIIRAIL] Y rom toe slope , /% ratnage to actlity.
L0 ORI RRIAILRIILRIIILIIIRIIRIIIIAL Y .U
N IR0 BRORELIIAIAIIIIIEIAKEKRKIKL f VARIES PER PAC 5
e 0 B RIIIAIKIIIIEKEKKSS
RS X0RIIRIIIIRIIIIIIIKIIIIIKIIIOIELRIIIIRKRIIIRK, 5K FREEBOARD INLET EROSION r~-
(j) 1 De¥%%% 90909:909:909:0,0.0,0.0.0.0 000,00 0.0.0.90:9:9:9:9.9.9:9:9:0.0,9:9.9,0.0.0.9.9, 9%
[0S SREIIIILILLAEIIRILUEIIIRIKIIIIAIE XS N o PLANTER WIDTH —
M o RG0S RRRIIIRIRIIELIIRIIIIRIIILIIIIRIKRAIKIRIILAL: XK -
A O sl R . M
) - = R RO I IIIIIKRIIIIKIEK K - . ’ 31 MAX. ) Q9 OVERFLOW RISER b
= 1 ] B O O R RIRIAIIK] IK o EL: 126.88 SIDE SLOPES 6 c —
RRUEKY  BOICIELOIIIIEIIEIIILERIKLAIIIKLUEINENC] [ 2z —
= ) R Ne) 7 | -
- O s etoretutotetatoleted 8 e rhose = OVERFLOW ponoiNG . . - -
- - = v IE: 126.57 DEPTH 12"
=z = | 4" T [ NRNE > )
N [N : SRR R m
- * | | e PONDING y BLENDED DA \\Qi\ ) = &
PE 10y . N SolL 24" ) =" yo%; ®
M ; W’ e 107 ? 3 ‘ d \\\1%" 1 i =
I_'—I 6 MAX'MUM SPAC'NG EL: 125 71' > .4 ‘ "vw % N\ S \\4// " 7 < \ ™
z | - T ‘ AR SN Ao N 3 ‘ ’ ' T
» \ SRR ¥ TN B0 WD , 3
S FRONT VIEW PROFILE AT T g e B
NS < A . UNDERDRAIN %\ XX
rm - i 3K R SO SSTERARAN 0cK3 |- DRAIN ROCK 12" ! o
1 NTS NTS — SO AN A AN DRAIN ROCK 3" WIDTH UNDERDRAIN  FACILITY LENGTH =
O) EXISTAING R IR SEALED OUTLET PIPE SEALED OUTLET PIPE (:'E)
= RN SUBGRADE 55 % % TO APPROVED DISCHARGE POINT
IE: 124.71’ SRR % AR
NI R SECTION PROFILE
e
R rrl 1. Structure: Size, depth and dimensions per Simplified Approach requirements.
m 2. Liner: Monolithic pour concrete shell.
ANGLE FILTER FABRIC Q 3. Plants: Minimum size is 1 gallon. Install 80 herbaceous plants or 72 herbaceous and 4 shrubs per 100 f. If project area is over 200 sf consider installing a tree.
FENCE TO ASSURE SOIL IS TRAPPED 1. Detail intended as an example. Detail must match PAC assumptions 6. Vegetation: Refer to plant list in SWMM Section 3.5. Minimum § 4. Inlet Erosion Control: Install riprap at pipe inlets.
and/or design report. container size is 1 gal. Number of plantings per 100sf of facility -U 5. Overflow Riser Pipe: Non-perforated 4-inch Sch. 40 PVC pipe with strainer cap (NDS 75 or equivalent). Rim elevation must leave minimum 2 inches of
area:
S H 2. Setbacks: 5' from property lines except next to right—of—way; 10’ ¢ Zone A (wet): 80 herbaceous plants OR 72 herbaceous plants — | freeboarq. ) . . )
@ * from building foundations. and 4 small shrubs. = 6. Underdrain Pipe: Use 4 inch single-walled, corrugated, perforated HDPE pipe meeting ASTM F667 (ADS 4040010 or equivalent). Extend%length of facility.
o~ + N OTES ¢+ Zone B (moderate to dry): 7 large or small shrubs AND 70 < 7. Underdrain Pipe: Drain Rock: } inch - No.10 washed, angular rock unless otherwise approved by BES. Max. width of rock base is 4 feet. Extend drain rock 6
=. » 3. Rock Gallery/Storage Layer, as required: Size per the PAC. groundcover plants. m inches bevond end of underdrai
1. BURY BOTTOM OF FILTER FABRIC 6 . 3 : : g The delineation between Zone A and B shall be either at the outlet Inches beyond end ot underdrain.
Construct rock galleries of 3" washed drain rock overlain by a 3-4 . N N : . . . . . . . - .
O VERTICALLY BELOW FINISHED GRADE i elevation or the check dam elevation, whichever is lowest. If > 8. Outlet Pipe: Non-perforated Sch. 40 PVC pipe. Grout as required at wall penetrations to create watertight seal. Pipe outside the facility must conform with
8 \ . filter layer of I No.10 washed angular aggregate. Alternative project area is over 200sf consider adding a tree. = Oregon Plumbing Specialty Code
= \ \ 2”% 2” FIR. PINE OR STEEL configurations and materials such as cellular storage systems, O ) . '
= 2. X ) drainage mats, and non—standard aggregates may be used under 7. Entrance Erosion Control: Install river rock, flagstone, or similar to |8 9. Ponding Depth: 12 inches.
Q 1 FENCE POSTS. the Performance Approach, with BES approval. dissipate the energy of incoming water at entrances and ends of U 10.  Blended Soil: 24 inches of BES' standard soil blend, unless otherwise approved.
. : " downspout extensions. I n 11, See SWMM Chapter 3 for guidance.
N 3. POSTS TO BE INSTALLED ON 4. Overflow:  Overflow felevcmon must allow for 2" of freeboard, 8 Cheok D Soaci the PAC. Cheok d ] b N u
| minimum. Protect from debris and sediment with strainer or grate. § eck Dams: Spacing per the . eck dam ends must be »
— INTERLOCKED UPHILL SIDE OF SLOPE. keyed into the native soil @ minimum of 12" " n
> 2”7« 2" POSTS 5. Blended Soil: Use BES standard soil blend for stormwater facilities
4. COMPACT BOTH SIDES OF FILTER FABRIC (SWMM Section 6.3) unless otherwise approved. Install minimum of 9. Inspections: Call BDS IVR Inspection Line, (503) 823-7000, request ( D
AND ATTACH TRENCH 12" on native soil. Install minimum of 24” if there’s a drainage 487. 3 inspections required. 0
P I_ A N \/| E \/\/ . layer or storage layer below the imported soil. : =
5. PANELS MUST BE PLACED = INSPECTION INFORMATION
ACCORDING TO SPACING CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS . ;
NTS ] o - = SCHEDULE INSPECTION (IVR): 503-823-7000, CODE #487. 3 INSPECTIONS REQUIRED.
TABLE 4-7. Mark the location of future facilities, and fence or cover facility T epaction A Laestion S8 desth et i i oioi o to installat
. . . . L]
locations after excavation. Do not allow vehicular traffic, foot p 3 nspection #1. Location, size, depth, structure, penetrations and piping, (prior to installation)
traffic, material storage, or heavy equipment within 10 feet of the ¢ Inspection #2. Drainage materials, rock
S E D I M E N T F E N C E infiltration area except as needed to excavate, grade, and construct In o Inspection #3. Blended soil, plants, elevations, inlet protection, outfalls
the facility. Do not allow entry of runoff or sediment during o
construction. m
2]
@©
=
- DRAWING NOT TO SCALE - % - DRAWING NOT TO SCALE -
BASIN 3
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 3 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
TYPICAL DETAILS FOR WITHOUT SW=240 B TYPICAL DETAILS FOR PLANTER, LINED  SW-110
——
Bureau of Environmental Services PRIVATE PROPERTY UNDERDRAIN 9-8-20 = Bureau of Environmental Services PRIVATE PROPERTY TO SERVE ROOF DRAINS 12/10/2
TO SERVE DRIVEWAYS

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION
ON DESIGN CRITERIA SEE
CHAPTER 4 OF EROSION
PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL PLANNING AND
DESIGN MANUAL.

<o
SEE NOTE 5 FOR APPROVED ROCK N Q,C’?&/
@\QXQ&?CJ
SUBGRADE REINFORCEMENT \$G<}f
GEOTEXTILE, AS REQUIRED P*?\
8" MIN.
DEPTH
GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE CURB RAMP

PAVEMENT

NOTES:_

1. THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION THAT WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOWING
OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT—-OF—WAYS. THIS MAY REQUIRE TOP DRESSING, REPAIR AND/OR
CLEAN OUT OF ANY MEASURES USED TO TRAP SEDIMENT.

2. WHEN NECESSARY, WHEELS SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO ENTRANCE ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT—OF— WAY.

3. WHEN WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA STABILIZED WITH CRUSHED STONE
THAT DRAINS INTO AN APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAP OR SEDIMENT BASIN.

4. WHERE RUNOFF CONTAINING SEDIMENT LADEN WATER IS LEAVING THE SITE VIA THE CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE, OTHER MEASURES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO DIVERT RUNOFF THROUGH AN APPROVED
FILTERING SYSTEM.

5. DIMENSIONS

SINGLE FAMILY

20’ LONG BY 20’ WIDE 8” DEEP OF %" MINUS CLEAN ROCK.

COMMERCIAL /SITE DEVELOPMENT

50’ LONG BY 20" WIDE 3—6" CLEAN ROCK, GOVERNING AUTHORITY MAY REQUIRE GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC TO PREVENT SUB—-SOIL PUMPING.

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

DRAWING NO. 4-11 REVISED 10-31-19

EXPIRES: 06/30/23
SIGNATURE DATE:

06/24/2025 | 1 | CITY REVIEW COMMENTS DRAWN:IM  |DESIGNED:IM  |CHECKED: ELH FIRWOODDES|GN GROUP SEQUOIA ESTATES MIDDLE HOUSING DETA”_S 5
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DATE: NO. REVISION




S: \PROJECT FILES\PROJECTS\E24—029 RIDGEWOOD WAY MIDDLE HOUSING\CAD\SHEETS\E24—-029 DETAILS.DWG — 6/24/2025 1:46 PM — IM

PROVIDE 4" WATER TIGHT
CAP OR PLUG.
CLEANOUT TO BE
ADJUSTED TO

FINISHED GRADE.

FINISHED GRADE

/OPTIONAL CLEANOUT

6" MIN AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION,
20" MAX /RlSER PIPE SHALL BE ONE

PIECE FROM HUB & CAP TO 3
BEND & SHALL BE THE SAME
MATERIAL TYPE AND @ AS THE
SERVICE CONNECTION PIPE,

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

BURIED MAGNETIC
MARKING TAPE
1/8 BEND
-\

6” MIN. DEPTH

i 2 OF PIPE ZONE

1L | [ & W/3/4” PIPE
L] ] 11 v ZONE MATERIAL

AS SPECIFIED.
EXTEND PIPE bt

W/ 47 WATER \—THE WYE AND \

TIGHT CAP OR PLUG. 2FT. MAX—== STUB—OUT SHALL BE

THE SAME MATERIAL
TYPE AND ¢ AS THE
SERVICE CONNECTION.

4” SDR 35 PIPE

TO MAINLINE SEWER
INSTALLED PER
STANDARD CONNECTION
DETAIL.

1. ALL PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE ASTM D-3034, SDR 35.

2. ON LOTS WITH EXISTING HOMES, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL APPROVED
HUBS AND CAPS FLUSH WITH FINISHED GRADE.

3. CLEANOUTS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED SO THE CLEANOUTS CAP WILL
END UP IN SIDEWALKS, STEPS OR DRIVEWAYS.

STANDARD CLEANOUT

06/24/2025 | 1 |CITY REVIEW COMMENTS

DRAWN: IM DESIGNED: IM CHECKED: ELH

£
<
T Felid
1l ]le g
| 2 ®
2 Pt == /‘@ T =(8°
2] w
CURB & GU'ITER\ S 3 B AR *
BN 1Y (107
? S
iv
; EANUY
DEPTH o &
30" = 2
MIN. £ 5
CLAY PLUG -
ENDS C
Z
/ I
1) Q / g
\ %
10’ 10’ £
PVC SCH. 40 DUCT, LS S
. MIN. =O= MY, 17 LARGER THAN SERVICE Cég 3 SEE GENERA <t ==
30 (SEE NOTE 4) - §§ g NOTE 4 38" 8"
/‘ "= esi =t o
CATHODICALLY PROTECTED e £ ¢
SYSTEM—(GAS, P.W.B., L.R.T., ETC.) B2 yrg 1)
ed B = e
MAIN m,i';_ NON—SYMMETRICAL V/-G.UTTER
OF
MATERIALS: NOTE: s>2e8
1. METER BOX: DFW PLASTICS MODEL DFW486WBC4, OR APPROVED EQUAL 1. MACHINE DRILL OR TAP, HAND DRILLING IS NOT ALLOWED. 5.2 088
SRz 28 1
2. CORPORATION STOP: MUELLER 1” B—25008 300 PSI BALL TYPE CORP, OR 2. BACKFILL WITHIN PIPE AND STRUCTURE ZONE WITH 3/4” — 0” AGGREGATE =y ’§§§
APPROVED EQUAL BASE. COMPACT TO 95% MAX DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY AASHTO T-180. 28 3
3. COPPER TUBING: 1” SEAMLESS SOFT TEMPER, TYPE "K”, COMPLYING WITH 3. WHEN AN ACTIVE CATHODIC PROTECTED SYSTEM IS ENCOUNTERED, SCH. 40 = I
ASTM B—88 PVC SHALL BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN WITH CLAY PLUG. £55°5 44 ® 12" 3/4" R
—Lrc+ncc
4 ANGLE STOP: MUELLER 17 B—24258 FULL PORT 300 PSI BALL VALVE NO METER BOX SHALL BE CENTERED OVER THE COMPLETED METER ASSEMBLY. i
LEAD ANGLE STOP. OR APPROVED EQUAL SERVICE TAPS INTO MAIN SHOULD HAVE 18” MIN. SEPARATION ON CENTER. @b E% R
’ 0=002068 o
ANGLE METER STOPS SHALL BE 18" FROM ALL PROPERTY LINES AND NOT it et
o [
WITHIN A DRIVEWAY APPROACH. ost 288 < 1
w£30” 35 1 q
7. METERS SHALL BE LOCATED BEHIND SIDEWALKS OR PLACED IN PLANTER o s58%28 v
STRIPS. BOXES THAT HAVE TO BE PLACED IN SIDEWALKS NEED TO BE 238055808 -
APPROVED BY THE CITY ENGINEER. 5o8go83=8
S5:968% £ »
Faead 3 2
Y
2LBSEoRED
*DOO0%32 n
e - SEE GENERAL < 18 Lo
WL—RD274.dwg NOTE #5
==} s :)(j s i MRE K GlER G >< 6 =
SYMMETRICALS V" TYRE GUTTER
2.7% 3
—_— 5% 5% 2.7%
— e S—
AR . — . . i
([T R R SRR |11 g < -
i R T AL I P I 5 _
‘g* " - SEE THIS SHEET FOR : "% -4..{: | L )
©". " o+ 4 CROS$ GUTTER DETAIL , . 1+ [ =3/4" R
. . .. .. N c < Sl N N
L ASPHALT
PAVEMENT

ASPHALT ' 44 @ 12" /
PAVEMENT / S -

> z =~ > - _ - = o W i kI %*
»° LSO T, TR i T L s e e e ©
VALLEY GUTTER ILLUSTRATION Tl 2L el e, e ey log s ?
N \, 957 0 ‘,‘\;l - " 5 d\ F"rl" ' * j‘?,_l ‘»‘ s c.> _",5 »;. ~o’...-4' '.r.':'p?
" —?‘10' x ’I - “> o7 ! . »: _’ ._\"O - _l" 'P‘_ o ° _9‘- _14'..,';', } -4‘ _Iﬁ .’ ,6:L ‘.,
4 @ Eﬁ ,,j i S
2, = 16" DRIVEWAY -] o U =
Yoy 2% -2% 2% x5 '
o o B T e T e = s 2 (R SEE CENERAL WIDE VALLEY GUTTBR
s W Ty AT TSI T /™ e NOTE #5

DRIVEWAY SECTION

2" OF 3/4” — 0 OVER

6” OF 1 1/2" —0 BASE ROCK OVER
COMPACTED SUBGRADE

1" GRAVEL SHOULDER GENERAL NOTES:

TYPICAL SHARED DRIVEWAY SECTION (STA 0+00 - 0+41.85) 1. d* = THICKNESS OF ASPHALT PAVING. _
SCALE: NTS 2. THE CONCRETE SHALL BE CLASS 3300 PSI @ 28 DAYS.
3. CONSTRUCT 6" BENCH MONOLITHICALLY WITH VALLEY GUTTER TO
2. |~ 16" DRIVEWAY - S EXTEND UNDER PAVEMENT FOR PAVEMENT SUPPORT.
<7
Y4y —2% —2% _2% |_27 A 4. PLACE PREMOLDED FILLER AGAINST VERTICAL FACE WHERE VALLEY
== — — =2V GUTTER ABUTS CONCRETE.
A WA Ll e e e e s | e e e e Y R S T May 5. CONSTRUCT 6" x d DEPRESSED BENCH WHERE VALLEY GUTTER
' — == = IR =T T ABUTS ASPHALT PAVEMENT. DO ON BOTH SIDES OF VALLEY GUTTER.
6. CONSTRUCT SYMMETRICAL "V" TYPE GUTTER UNLESS
DRIVEWAY SECTION OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE CITY.
2" OF 3/4” — 0 OVER
6” OF 1 1/2" —0 BASE ROCK OVER 1" GRAVEL SHOULDER *  SEE CROSS GUTTER ILLUSTRATION ON THIS SHEET

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

TYPICAL SHARED DRIVEWAY SECTION (STA 0+41.85 - 1+56.48)
SCALE: NTS

FILENAME: APWAOO004.DWG

VALLEY GUTTER DETAIL

SEQUOIA ESTATES MIDDLE HOUSING
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FIRE CODE / LAND USE / BUILDING REVIEW

) APPLICATION
O e ZE 56 T8
M\' R North Operating Center South Operating Center
L A w72 ) 11945 SW 70" Avenue 8445 SW Elligsen Rd

Tualatin Valley Tigard, OR 97223 Wilsonville, OR 97070
Phone: 503-649-8577 Phone: 503-649-8577

Fire & Rescue e

Project Information Permit/Review Type (check one):

HLand Use / Building Review - Service Provider Permit

Applicant Name; _The Portlock Company

Address: 6105 W A St OEmergency Radio Responder Coverage Install/Test
Phone: 425-829-1566 OLPG Tank (Greater than 2,000 gallons)
. theportlockco.com OFlammable or Combustible Liquid Tank Installation
Email: POrtiock@theport - (Greater than 1,000 gallons)
Site Address: 3784 Ridgewood Way *  Exception: Underground Storage Tanks (UST)
City: West Linn, OR 97068 are deferred to DEQ for regulation.
Map & Tax Lot #: 21E24BB01600 OExplosives Blasting (Blasting plan is required)
Business Name: The Portlock Company O Exterior Toxic, Pyrophoric or Corrosive Gas Installation
) West Li (in excess of 810 cu.ft.)
Land Use/Building Jurisdiction: YV€St LinN .
o _ ELD-25-05 OTents or Temporary Membrane Structures (in excess
Land Use/ Building Permit # - of 10,000 square feet)
Choose from: Beaverton, Tigard, Newberg, Tualatin, North OTemporary Haunted House or similar
Plains, West Linn, Wilsonville, Sherwood, Rivergrove, . . ) )
Durham, King City, Washington County, Clackamas County, OOLCC Cannabis Extraction License Review
Multnomah County, Yamhill County OCeremonial Fire or Bonfire

(For gathering, ceremony or other assembly)
Project Description ) )
New middle housing project for detached triplex For Fire Marshal’s Office Use Only

TVFR Permit# 2025~ D 11O

Permit Type: <PP- Wesk Linn
Submittal Date: _ (- 19~ 20T
Assigned To, DFEM A

Due Date: AJA

Fees Due: ,Q;

Fees Paid: @

Approval/inspection Conditions
(For Fire Marshal’s Office Use Only)

ection is for application approval only This section used when site inspection is required

Inspection Comments:

nditions: Se@ q?Pro.’(.g) Q‘\r-e. Servic @
plan

See Attached Conditions: [ Yes %No

Site Inspection Required: O Yes 'R’No

Final TVFR Approval Signature & Emp ID Date




FD Notes: NO PARKING SIGNS: Where fire apparatus roadways are not of sufficient

width to accommodate parked vehicles and 20’ of unobstructed driving surface, “No @/
Parking” signs shall be installed on one or both sides of the roadway as needed. EG:124.39
Signs shall read “NO PARKING - FIRE LANE” and shall be installed with a clear space STA: 0+00.00
above grade level of 7°. Signs shall be 12 inches wide by 18 inches high and shall have OFF:0.00 J
red letters on a white reflective background. (OFC D103.6) — /
+1+56.48 > z - i
OFF-0.00 _ FG:125.58 /
_— :t T P2 g |
L I o O— L L — s g S e =R :
— FG:130.40 : ] = ¥ i —— o o = A < L %) 9
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— I B
o I X \20.1 LF 0 T ’ 4” PVC \ A 4 7
\ ° 4" PVC 5\ \ $=2.00 |
\ S=2.00% N o E ‘ I
b - n | o
1\ 4 b, A \ 63\ ‘ I / /
= QR -4 %)
b y \ 18 \ / gg ‘ / i
AN G:125.16 / i /
\ h \ T F Loy
\ N GRADING — / | / ! /
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359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060
(503) 668-3737

SEQUOIA ESTATES MIDDLE HOUSING
3784 RIDGEWOOD WAY

WEST LINN, OR 97068

ESTIMATED GRADING QUANTITIES

NOTE: 2:1 MAX CUT SLOPE AND 3:1 MAX FILL SLOPE TO EXIST GROUND.
CUT/FILL QUANTITIES REPRESENT GRADING NECESSARY FOR NEW SHARED

DRIVEWAY.

CUT: 2.77 CY (DOES NOT ACCOUNT FOR ADDITIONAL TRENCH SPOILS)

FILL: 34.64 CY
NET: 31.87 (FILL)

TOTAL AREA OF DISTURBANCE = 3,870 SF (0.09 ACRES)

TOTAL LOT AREA: 21,160 S.F. (0.49 AC)

NOTE: ALL ON-SITE STORMWATER LINES TO BE INSTALLED PER
THE OREGON SPECIALTY PLUMBING CODE AND INSTALLED BY A

LICENSED PLUMBING PROFESSIONAL.

GENERAL NOTES

1. LOCATION OF WATER & SEWER MAINS WAS OBTAINED FROM
CITY OF WEST LINN GIS. NO ONSITE SURVEY WAS
CONDUCTED TO LOCATE UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES.

2. SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LATERALS SHALL BE 4—INCH AND
CONFORM TO THE SAME MATERIALS AS THE MAINLINE

SEWERS.

GRADING AND EROSION CONTROL KEY NOTES

PROPOSED 16" WIDE A.C. DRIVEWAY WITH 1’ GRAVEL SHOULDER
APPROACH FROM RIDGEWOOD WAY PER DETAIL ON SHEET 5 AND

TYPICAL SECTIONS ON SHEET 6

PROPOSED SEDIMENT FENCE. INSTALL ON THE DOWNHILL SIDE OF
@ PROPOSED GRADING ACTIVITIES. INSPECTION IS REQUIRED AFTER
SEDIMENT FENCE IS INSTALLED. SEE ESC NOTES AND DETAIL ON

SHEET 5.

@ INSTALL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE PER DETAIL ON

SHEET 5.

UTILITY NOTES
NOT USED

.

PROPOSED 36.67'L X 6'W X 14—INCH DEEP PLANTER TO

SHEET 3.

CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN.
CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY MAIN.
INSTALL SLOT DRAINS

Sl EEl el [=] Ml @ = [ [

DRIVEWAYS BY HOME BUILDERS.

CONNECT TO EXISTING CATCH BASIN

SERVE SHARED AND PRIVATE DRIVEWAYS. SEE DETAIL ON
PROPOSED LINED PLANTER TO SERVE ROOF DRAINS,
DRVIEWAYS, AND DRIVEWAY. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET 3.
PROPOSED STORM CLEANOUT. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET 6.

PROPOSED 1-INCH WATER SERVICE PER DETAIL ON SHEET 6.

PROPOSED SAWCUT LINE MIN. 6” FROM EDGE OF EXISTING A.C.
SAWCUT LINE TO BE APPROVED PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK

PROPOSED 4—INCH SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LATERAL.

PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT PER DETAIL ON SHEET 6.

HIHON

10 20

LEGEND
—— DRAINAGE ARROW (PR)
~ 0% SLOPE ARROW (PR)
EG EXISTING GRADE
FG FINISH GRADE
100 MAJOR CONTOUR (PR, 5')
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- WATER METER
O CLEANOUT
W PROPOSED WATER LINE
W EXISTING WATER LINE
SS PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER
SS EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
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FD Notes: NO PARKING SIGNS: Where fire apparatus roadways are not of sufficient width to accommodate parked vehicles and 20’ of unobstructed driving surface, “No Parking” signs shall be installed on one or both sides of the roadway as needed.
Signs shall read “NO PARKING - FIRE LANE” and shall be installed with a clear space above grade level of 7’. Signs shall be 12 inches wide by 18 inches high and shall have red letters on a white reflective background. (OFC D103.6)
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